PROPOSED ORDINANCE 22-09 Sponsored by Tyler Lachowsky

Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of Faulkner County, State of Arkansas. An Ordinance to be entitled: An Appropriation Ordinance to amend and supplement Faulkner County Ordinance 21-45 in order to fund all Personal Services for the positions of the Faulkner County Circuit Clerk's Office out of the Recorder's Cost Fund, and to declare an emergency.

WHEREAS, the Faulkner County Circuit Clerk's Office currently has five positions funded out of County General Fund (1000), Department 0102 (Circuit Clerk); and

WHEREAS, the Faulkner County Circuit Clerk's Office has a County Recorders Cost fund (3006) which, through improvements in efficiency, has consistently transferred funds in excess of one million dollars (\$1,000,000) to the County General Fund (1000) pursuant to A.C.A. § 21-6-306 (c)(2)(C); and

WHEREAS, the Faulkner County Circuit Clerk, at their discretion, pursuant to A.C.A. § 21-6-306 (c)(1), shall use the funds in County Recorders Cost fund (3006) to offset administrative costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Quorum Court of Faulkner County, Arkansas:

Section 1: \$270,677.52 is appropriated from County Recorder's Cost Fund (3006) to Department 0120, County Recorder's Cost, as follows:

\$149,879.60	1001-Salaries
\$ 24,024.82	1002-Part Time
\$ 375.00	1005-Overtime
\$ 13,430.42	1006-Social Security Matching
\$ 28,283.20	1007-Retirement Matching
\$ 46,062.50	1009-Health Insurance Matching
\$ 200.00	1010-Workmen's Compensation
\$ 1,493.29	1011-Unemployment Compensation
\$ 474.66	1016-Life Insurance
\$ 1,562.84	1019-Dental/Vision
\$ 963.00	3021-Postage
\$ 2,928.19	3069-Utilities
\$ 1,000.00	3080-Public Records

Section 2: The following position codes are transferred from Fund (1000) County General, Department (0102) Circuit Clerk, to Fund (3006) County Recorder's Cost, department (0120) County Recorder's Cost:

Deputy Clerk III/Child Support-1010 Deputy Clerk I/Courts-1011 Deputy Clerk II/Courts-1304 Deputy Clerk III/Domestic-1309 Deputy Clerk III/Civil-1311 **Section 3:** The Fund transfer listed under "A." on page nine (ix) of the 2022 Budget book shall be reduced to \$329,322.48.

Section 4: EMERGENCY CLAUSE.

The adoption of this Ordinance is an emergency and therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect March 26, 2022.

Passed by the Quorum Court on March 16, 2022.

Attest: ___

Margaret Darter Quorum Court Secretariat Faulkner County, Arkansas Affirm_

James Baker Faulkner County Judge Faulkner County, Arkansas

Dated:

Dated:

This Publication was paid for by Faulkner County - Quorum Court County Clerk in the amount of \$_____